CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION

AGENDA
TUESDAY JULY 18, 2017
7:00 P.M.
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MEMBERS: David Schinbein Ken Armour
Duncan Cavens Christina Hamer
Berdine Jonker Graeme Dempster

Amy Higginbotham

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn
Councillor Olga Liberchuk

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard

l. CALL TO ORDER

Il. LATE ITEMS

Il ADOPTION OF AGENDA

V. ADOPTION OF MINUTES — June 20, 2017

V. STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
10 Phillion Place
[PID 002-540-169, Lot C, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 27030]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is proposing to construct a new detached garage on this waterfront
property. Due to the requirement that new buildings or structures not be located
within 20 metres of the high water mark of the Gorge Waterway and the position of
the home on the waterfront, it is unfeasible to create a detached garage or to locate
the one required parking space behind the front face of the principal building.
Alternatively, the applicant has proposed to site the detached garage in front of the
principal building.

As the subject property is located within Development Permit Area No. 4 — Gorge
Waterway, this application requires a Development Permit and foreshore
rehabilitation.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council
that the application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit
allowing construction of a new accessory building as illustrated in the architectural
drawings prepared by Villamar Design, stamped “Received July 14, 2017”, the
landscape plan prepared by Studio One Creative, stamped “Received July 6, 2017”,
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VI.

VII.

VIII.

2)

sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared JE Anderson & Associates, stamped
“Received June 27, 2017”, and including the following variances for the property
located at PID 002-540-169, Lot C, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 27030 [10
Phillion Place] to either approve, or deny the application; including the reasons
for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (6)(b) — Building Height —
Accessory Building: A 0.34 metre increase to the requirement that no accessory
building shall exceed a height of 3.6 metres. [ie. from 3.6 metres to 3.94 metres]

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (9)(b)(i) — Siting Reguirements —
Accessory Building — Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no
Accessory Building shall be located in front of the front face of the Principal
Building, [i.e. one accessory building may be located in front of the front face of
the Principal Building].

Parking Bylaw No. 1992, No. 2011, Part 4 (9)(4) — Provisions and
Maintenance of Off-Street Parking and Loading Areas: Exemption to the
requirement that Parking Spaces in Residential zones be located closer to the
Front Lot Line than the front face of the Principal Building [i.e. the one required
parking space will be located in the new accessory building].

REZONING APPLICATION

“Super Genius Daycare”

780 Dominion Road [PID 006-289-100, Amended Lot | (DD 156820l), Section 10,
Esquimalt District, Plan 2923]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from Multiple Family Residential [RM-
3] to Comprehensive Development District to permit a Group Children’s Day Care
Centre, which could accommodate up to 16 children.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for
rezoning to facilitate the conversion of the property to a Group Children’s Day Care
Centre, consistent with the plans prepared by Aspire Custom Designs, stamped
“Received June 27, 2017” be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; including reasons
for the chosen recommendation.

PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT

COUNCIL LIAISON

INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, August 15, 2017

ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
HELD ON
TUESDAY, JUNE 20, 2017
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS

MEMBERS PRESENT: David Schinbein (CHAIR) Lorne Argyle
Amy Higginbotham Nick Kovacs
REGRETS: Christina Hamer, Berdine Jonker and Graeme Dempster
STAFF LIAISON: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services
STAFF: Karen Hay, Planner
Alex Tang, Planning Technician
COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn
SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard

VI.

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 8:03 p.m. The Chair apologized for the late start.
LATE ITEMS

Pertaining to Agenda Item VI. STAFF REPORTS 3) Interim Amendments To Zoning Bylaw
1992, No. 2050
e Appendix A — Proposed 2017 Zoning Bylaw Revisions

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Moved by Lorne Argyle, seconded by Nick Kovacs, that the agenda be adopted as circulated.
The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES — May 16, 2017

Moved by Nick Kovacs, seconded by Lorne Argyle, that the minutes of the Advisory Planning
Commission held May 16, 2017 be adopted as circulated. The Motion CARRIED
UNANIMOUSLY.

BUSINESS FROM MINUTES

There was no outstanding business from the Minutes.
STAFF REPORTS

1) REZONING APPLICATION
615 Fernhill Road
[PID 004-757-742 Lot B Section 11 Esquimalt District Plan 12446]

Alex Tang outlined that the applicant is requesting a change in the zoning from the current
RD-1 [Two Family Residential] zoning to a Comprehensive Development Zone [CD] to
accommodate a new four storey, residential building containing 10 residential units.
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2)

In attendance:

Mikael Wilkin, Owner/Applicant
Bruce Wilkin

Michel Moody, MJM Architect Inc.

Mike Moody gave a PowerPoint presentation detailing the site plan and an overview of the
building design and materials, elevations, setbacks and parking for the project. Mr. Moody
outlined that existing house is a Single Family Dwelling that is surrounded by Multiple
Family development. The proposed new development will provide diverse unit sizes, which
will allow people to get into the market at a very affordable level. The Garry Oak tree will be
removed and another tree will be planted, species to be determined.

The Chair thanked the applicant for the presentation.

Committee Members had the following questions and comments:

e Members liked the proposal and felt the design and concept fits within the
character of the neighbourhood.

e Concerns were raised that two electric vehicle charging stations are inadequate.
Mr. Wilkin advised that electric vehicle plug-ins will be roughed in for every unit.

e A member asked if the applicant had considered aging in place and handicap
accessibility for the units.  Mr. Wilkin responded; that is good idea, something to
consider.

e Members commented that ‘solar ready’ could be a selling point in the future.

e The existing house has quite a historical background. What is your intension for
the existing house? Mr. Wilkin advised that their plan is to try and relocate the
house.

¢ A member applauded the applicant on the skylight concept.

e A concern was raised that this would be a massive building on a small lot. Member
then asked if the project would be viable without the increase in lot coverage. Mr.
Wilkin advised that the shape of the building would be abnormal per the parcel.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Nick Kovacs, seconded by Lorne Argyle: That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning
Commission recommends that the application for rezoning to permit a new four storey,
residential building containing 10 residential units and incorporating siting, height and
massing consistent with architectural plans provided by MJM Architect Inc., stamped
“Received May 30, 2017” for the property at PID 004-757-742, Lot B Section 11
Esquimalt District Plan 12446 [615 Fernhill Road], be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation of approval as the proposed design and concept fits within the
character of the neighbourhood and the needs of the community. The Motion Carried
Unanimously

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

651 Grenville Avenue

PID 007-802-293, Lot 8, Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 and
PID 007-802-323, Lot 9, Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153

Karen Hay outlined that the property owners are proposing to remove the existing house,
which is sited across two pre-existing lots, and build two new 3 bedroom single family
homes each having a small 600 square foot secondary suite in the basement. Ms. Hay
explained that due to the narrow width of the lots, meeting all the requirements of the
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Single Family Residential [RS-1] zone would not allow for a sufficient building envelope for
the proposed principal buildings; therefore, variances are being requested.

Bill Brown advised that the applicant was not able to attend the meeting.

Committee Members had the following questions and comments:

e Members liked the design; thought it was a good fit for the neighbourhood and will
increase density, which is needed in Esquimalt.

e A member asked staff for clarification on the setbacks. Ms. Hay explained that the
Zoning Bylaw for a single family dwelling requires a side yard setback of at least
1.5 metres from one interior side lot line and at least 3 metres from the other side
lot line, where there is no rear lane. She then explained that there is no possible
way that each of these small lots could provide a 3 metre setback and still have a
usable building envelope for a house. The applicant has maintained one of the 1.5
metre setbacks and the other is 1.9 metre, instead of the 3 metres.

e A member asked if the house could be redesigned to achieve 88 square metres on
the main floor. Ms. Hay advised that the applicant has already maxed out their
allowable floor area ratio for the parcel.

e Members liked the idea of the basement suites, but had concerns with where the
extra vehicles are going to park. Ms. Hay advised that the Zoning Bylaw requires
only one parking space per dwelling unit.

¢ A member asked if the applicant had provided a ‘Green Checklist. Ms. Hay
advised that a ‘Green Checklist’ is not required for a Development Variance Permit
application.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Amy Higginbotham, seconded by Nick Kovacs: That the Advisory Planning
Commission recommends to Council that the applications for Development Variance
Permits, authorizing the construction of two new principal buildings as shown on plans
prepared by Ryan Hoyt Designs Inc., stamped “Received May 17, 2017”, and sited as
detailed on the survey plan prepared by David E. Storback, B.C.L.S., of J.E. Anderson &
Associates stamped “Received Mayl7, 2017 and including the following relaxations to
Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, for the development located at PID 007-802-293, Lot 8,
Block 6, Suburban Lot 42, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 and PID 007-802-323, Lot 9, Block
6, Suburban Lot 42, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153 [651 Grenville Avenue], be forwarded to
Council with a recommendation of approval;

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34. (5) — Floor Area A 15.0 square metre
reduction to the requirement that the minimum first storey of a principal building shall
be 88 square metres [ie. from 88.0 square metres to 73.0 square metres];

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34. (7) — Building Width A 0.5 metre
reduction to the requirement that no single family dwelling shall be less than 7.0
metres in width [ie. from 7.0 metres to 6.5 metres]; and

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 34. (9)(a)(ii)) — Siting Regquirements —
Principal Building — Side Setback A 1.1 metre decrease to the requirement that no
principal building shall be located within 3.0 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, for lots
not served by a rear lane [ie. from 3.0 metres to 1.9 metres], with the total setback of
all side yards not to be less than 3.4 metres [ie. from 4.5 metres to 3.4 metres total].

The reason:
The proposal is a good design and fit for the neighbourhood and will increase density,
which is needed in Esquimalt. The Motion Carried Unanimously
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3) Interim Amendments To Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050

Karen Hay outlined that this interim amendment bylaw (Appendix A) is intended to provide
further clarification for Council, staff, residents and developers of Esquimalt's Zoning
Bylaw 1992, No. 2050; and addresses issues that have arisen since the last amendments
to the Zoning Bylaw.

Committee Members had the following questions and comments:

e Members thought the proposed amendments were well done and will provide
further clarification in interpreting the Zoning Bylaw.

e A member asked if any of the proposed changes are going to make a big
difference in practice or how the Zoning Bylaw is interpreted. Ms. Hay advised that
the majority of the changes are reflective of the Township’s current practices. She
then explained that some are for clarification purposes and provided the following
examples; smaller play structures and pergolas would not be considered as
accessory structures, and a further clarification on what parts of a building would
be included in the calculation of floor area, which could result in marginally larger
buildings.

e A member commented that the proposed amendment has a minimum size (greater
than 1.0 square metre) for an accessary building and asked if there was a
maximum size. Ms. Hay clarified that accessary buildings cannot cover more than
10% of a lot.

e A member asked for further clarification on the height calculations. Ms. Hay
explained how a roof slope is determined.

e A member asked for clarification on ‘Garage Setback’ and what is considered the
‘Front Face’. Ms. Hay advised the front face could be the porch, the steps off the
porch, or whatever piece of a structure that is located closest to the ‘Front Lot Line’.
Ms. Hay also clarified that Section 38, 39, & 40 are the RD-1, RD-2 & RD-3 Zones
and the regulation applies to single family and two family houses in those zones.

e Member suggested that in future staff consider some height and width restrictions
for hedges. Some hedges are really high and impact visibility to other people’s
properties and also create a safety issue when signs get buried in overgrown
hedges.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by David Schinbein, seconded by Amy Higginbotham: That the Advisory Planning
Commission [APC] having considered the proposed zoning amendments [Appendix ‘A’] to
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050, recommends the proposed regulations; be forwarded to
Council with a recommendation of approval as the proposed amendments provide
further clarification in interpreting the Zoning Bylaw. The Motion Carried Unanimously

VII. STAFF LIAISON

e The Rezoning application for the Triangle Lands south, Marina View 460/464 Head
Street - The Public Hearing occurred on Monday, June 12™

e The Rezoning application for 101 Island Highway - The Public Hearing occurred on
Monday, June 12" and is scheduled to go to Council on June 26™ for 3" reading.

e The Development Variance Permit Application for 398 Constance Avenue which was
presentehd to the APC at the May 16" meeting was approved by Council on Monday,
June 12",
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e The Development Permit and Development Variance Permit applications for 1151
Colville Road which were presented to APC at the May 16™ meeting were approved by
Council on Monday, June 12",

VIIl.  COUNCIL LIAISON

e Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn advised Committee members that she really appreciates
their questions and feedback on the proposed projects.

e The application for 615 Fernhill Road was presented to the Design Review Committee
and the applicant has addressed some of the issues that were identified; the greenery
on the south facing side, as well as the softening of the concrete.

e Really happy with the size of projects that are coming forward, they are not over
whelming and it feels like people understand the community.

IX. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

e A member asked for an update on the Esquimalt Town Square Project. Mr. Brown
advised that the developer is waiting for a Certificate of Compliance from the
Municipality.

e A Member asked staff how unsightly premises are addressed. Mr. Brown advised that

there is an unsightly premises bylaw and if a complaint was received, it would be
referred to the Bylaw Department to investigate.

¢ Bill Brown advised that it is Nick Kovacs and Lorne Argyle last meeting. On behalf of
Staff, Mr. Brown thanked them both for the tremendous work they have done on behalf
of the community.

¢ A member asked if the Community Garden is still going to be located at the old Tudor
House Pub site. Mr. Brown confirmed that the Community Garden will still be there.

X. NEW BUSINESS

XI. NEXT REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, July 18, 2017

XII. ADJOURNMENT

On motion the meeting adjourned at 9:10 P.M.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER
THIS 18" DAY OF July 2017



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. VBA 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax {250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: July 18, 2017

STAFF REPORT

DATE: July 14, 2017
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Alex Tang, Planning Technician

Bill Brown, Directer of Development Services

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

10 Phillion Place
[PID 002-540-169, Lot C, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan 27030]

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Permit and a Development Variance Permit allowing construction
of a new accessory building as illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Villamar
Design, stamped “Received July 14, 2017, the landscape plan prepared by Studio One
Creative, stamped “Received July 6,.2017”, sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared JE
Anderson & Associates, stamped “Received June 27, 2017”, and including the following
variances for the property located at PID 002-540-169, Lot C, Section 2, Esquimalt District, Plan
27030 [10 Phillion Place] to either approve, or deny the application; including the reasons
for the recommendation.

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (6)(b) — Building Height — Accessory
Building: A 0.34 metre increase to the requirement that no accessory building shall exceed
a height of 3.6 metres. [ie. from 3.6 metres to 3.94 metres]

Zoning Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050, Section 36 (9)(b){i) — Siting Reguirements — Accessory
Building — Front Setback: Exemption from the requirement that no Accessory Building shall
be located in front of the front face of the Principal Building, [i.e. one accessory building may
be located in front of the front face of the Principal Building].

Parking Bylaw No. 1992, No. 2011, Part 4 (9)(4) — Provisions and Maintenance of Off-
Street Parking and Loading Areas: Exemption to the requirement that Parking Spaces in
Residential zones be located closer to the Front Lot Line than the front face of the Principal
Building [i.e. the one required parking space will be located in the new accessory building].
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BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The applicant is proposing to construct a new detached garage on this waterfront property. Due
to the requirement that new buildings or structures not be located within 20 metres of the high
water mark of the Gorge Waterway and the position of the home on the waterfront, it is
unfeasible to create a detached garage or to locate the one required parking space behind the
front face of the principal building. Alternatively, the applicant has proposed to site the detached
garage in front of the principal building.

As the subject property is located within Development Permit Area No. 4 — Gorge Waterway,
this application requires a Development Permit and foreshore rehabilitation.

Context

Applicant:  David Brandon

Owners: David Brandon and Barbara Brandon

Property Size: Metric: 2023 m? Imperial: 21775 ft?

Existing Land Use: Single Family Dwelling

Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Gorge Waterway, Parks and Open Space
South: Single Family Residential
West: Single Family Residential
East: Single Family Residential

Existing Zoning: RS-3 [Single Family Waterfront Residential]

Development Perimit Guidelines

The Official Community Plan Development Permit Area No. 4 — Gorge Waterway Guidelines
[attached] are intended fo provide protection of the natural environment, for the Gorge
Waterway, a sensitive, tidal influenced watercourse that connects the fish-bearing freshwater of
Craigflower and Colquitz Creeks with the sait-waters of Victoria Harbour.

The applicant has met Guideline 9.6.5 a) by not siting the accessory building within 20 metres of
the high water mark of the Gorge Waterway.

As per guideline 9.6.5 e), the applicant has provided a landscape plan with a rehabilitation plan
that includes the planting of six different native plant species in the area located within 7.5
metres of the Gorge Waterway high water mark as a step towards protecting biodiversity in the

area.

As per guideline 9.6.5 g), all exterior lighting fixtures will be designed to avoid glare spilling over
onto the water's edge.
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Public Notification

As this application includes a Development Variance Permit application, should it proceed to
Council, a notice will be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 50 metres (164 feet)

of the subject property.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit to
Council with a recommendation of approval.

2. Forward the application for a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit to
Council with a recommendation of denial.
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9.6 Development Permit Area No. 4 — Gorge Waterway

9.6.1 Scope

All waters of the Gorge within Esquimalt and the lands within 30 meters of the natural
boundary of the Gorge Waterway form DPA No. 4 and are shown on “Schedule C” of this Plan.

9.6.2 Category
Section 919(1)(a) of the Local Government Act — protection of the natural environment.

9.6.3 Justification
The Gorge waterway is a sensitive, tidal-influenced watercourse that connects the fish-bearing
fresh water of Craigflower and Colquitz Creeks with the saltwaters of Victoria Harbour,

Over the past few decades, significant public expenditures and efforts have gone into removing
sources of pollution and contamination that once plagued this waterway.

However, the removal of native shoreline vegetation and the construction of extensive sea
walls has substantially diminished the quality of the shoreline as supportive habitat for fish and
wildlife. Both private and public landowners are responsible for this loss of habitat, often
through well meaning and beneficial projects such as shoreline walkways.

This plan, like previous plans, encourages the restoration of more natural habitat conditions on
private and public land adjacent to the Gorge Waterway and the acquisition of the foreshore as
parkland in all redevelopment proposals. Environmentally friendly construction methods must
be utilized in redevelopment in this environmentally significant zcne.

The Township encourages property owners to undertake voluntary protection of natural
features and the use of stewardship tools such as conservation covenants.

9.6.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit
Area

a) Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 4 must not do any of the
following without first obtaining a development Permit in accordance with the
guidelines for this Development Permit Area:

i) alter lands;
ii} subdivide lands; or
iif) construct or alter a building or structure;

without first obtaining a Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines of this
Development Permit Area,

b) Exemptions:
The following do not require a development permit:

i)  construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square metres in area and
located more than 20 m from the high water mark;

ii) minor additions to existing dwellings where the floor area of the addition does not
exceed 10 percent of the ground floor area of the dwelling;

iif) emergency repairs to existing structures and public walkways where a potential
safety hazard exists;
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iv} fences constructed along a side parcel boundary (generally perpendicular to the
shoreline); and

v) the cutting of trees as permitted by the municipal tree protection bylaw.

9.6.5 Guidelines for Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area

a)

b)

¢}

d)

f)

g)

h)

New buildings or structures, other than lawfully established boat moorage facilities, will
not be located with 20 metres of the high water mark of the Gorge Waters.

Where shoring methods are required to prevent erosion or sloughing of the shoreline,
bio-eningeering methods are preferred rather than the use of sea-walls or retaining
walls.

Where sea-walls or retaining walls are the only means of effectively preventing
erosion, they should be designed in consultation with qualified environmental
professionals as well as engineering professionals.

The preservation and enhancement of native trees and shrub clusters that overhang
the waters edge will be strongly encouraged as these provide shade, protection and
feeding habitat for fish and wildlife,

In the design of new developments or re-developments, lands within 7.5 metres (25

ft) of the high water mark of the Gorge will be retained in a natural state. In the

event that the area has been previously cleared or altered, it should be rehabilitated
with native plant species suitable to the site conditions. Rehabilitation may be a
requirement of the Development Permit.

Any new public pathways along the Gorge waterway will be designed and constructed in
consultation with qualified environmental professionals and the Township of Esquimalt
Parks Department.

Lighting fixtures within 30 metres of the Gorge Waters will be designed to avoid

glare spill over onto the water’s surface.

In the design of new developments or re-development, the use of soft engineered and

innovative alternatives to stabilizing shorelines and preventing erosion, such as
bivengineering rather than traditional hard engineered solutions should be considered,
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36.

SINGLE FAMILY WATERFRONT RESIDENTIAL, [RS-3]

The intent of this Zoné is to accommodate Single Family Dwellings on properties
that abut the Sea,

(1)

2

(3)

(4)

(5}

(®)

)

(&)

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others are permitted:

(a) Single Family Residential

(b) Home Occupation
{c) Secondary Suite: subject to the requirements of Section 30.6

(d) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3
(e) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Section 30.4 of this

bylaw.
Parcel Size
The minimum Parcel Size for Parcels created by subdivision shall be 530
square metres.
Minimum Lot Width

The minimum width of a Parcel created by subdivision shall be 16 metres,
measured at the Front Building line.

Floor Area Ratio

The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 0.35.

Floor Area

The minimum Floor Area for the First Storey of a Principal Building shall
be 88 square metres.

Building Helght
(a) No Principa! Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 mefres

(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres

Building Width
The minimum width for any Single Family Dwelling shall be 7 metres.

Lot Coverage

(@0 Al Principal Building
combined shall not cover more than

s, Accessory Buildings and Structures
30% of the Area of a Parcel.

(b) All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed
10% of the Area of a Parcél.

PART5-9
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(10)

(1)

Siting Requirements
(a) Principal Building

0

(i)

ity

(v)

Front Setback: No Principal Building shall be focated within 7.5
metres of the Front Lot Line.

Side Setback: No Principal Buiiding shall be located within 1.5
metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total Satback of all
Side Yards not to be less than 4.5 meires, In the case where
a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall
not be less than 3 metres. In the case of a Corner Lot, no
Principal Building shall be -located within 3.6 metres of an

iexterior Side Lot Line.

Rear Setback: No Pringipail Building shall be located within
7.5 mefres of a Rear Lot Line.

Waterfront Setback: No Principal Building shall be located
within 7.5 metres of the High Water Mark, The Setback shall
follow a line drawn parallei to the indentations and sinuosities

of the High Water Mark.

(b} Accessory Building

{0

(if)

(if)

(iv)

v)

Fencing

Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front
of the front face of the Principal Building.

Side Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an

Exterior Side Lot Line.

Rear Sethback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line.

Waterfront Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 4.5 metres of the High Water Mark. The Setback shall
follow a line drawn paralle! to the mdentatlons and sinuosities

of the High Water Mark.

Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 2 metres except
that the Height.of a Fence within 7.5 metres of a Highway adjoining the

front yard shall not exceed 1.2 metres.

Off Street Parking

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Parking Bylaw, 19982, No. 2011 (as amended).

PART 5-10
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BUILDING ASSEMBLIES

BOOF:

-_S
q-2 274" 1 20-91/4" Ri| - ASPHALT ROOFNG SHNGLES
Y L ROOFING PAFER
- B/4" PLYNOOD SHEATHNG

300"
(4.14m) -ENS TRUSSES e 2-0° OC.
- BATT/BLOFN-IN INSULATION
- 6™ VAFOUR BARRER
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120"
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BUILDING ASSEMBLIES

ROOF AREA: 1556 SF _—

* THIS IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY B T s-js
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- R-20 BATT NSULATION
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-1/2° STRAFFNG € 247 BULDNG PAPER (TYVER OR

S1/2" RANSCREEN EQUIV.) BEHIND € UNDERNEATH
-2 LAYERS BUILDING PAFER TO PROTELT Moo

C Roof Plan -1/2 SHEATENG
174" = 1-O" i;fs.s-ﬁmﬂ;\_‘ing& e ™ ANCHOR BOLTS & DATE: | ISSED FOR: |
i

-&MIL VB, - &0 0¢

-1/2° &YP. FiALL BOARD = | I
% CONTRUDUS INSECT SCREEN

-2 RISID NSULATION (R10) —

BETHEEN FOUNDATION NALL ¢ = SILL GASKET
| PREFINSHED METAL FLASHNGIV DRF
ROOFNG SHNGLES (MB.) o eons EDSE, MN &' ABOVE GRADE
. SLA e S
PATERFROCF MEMBRANE (MB.) FOR EAVE PROTECTION —(vr'cgg ‘rf\"—e’a GRADE
ROOF THNG SAM, UF & ONEACH SIDE v T i
\ INEERED NOOD TRUSSES @ 24° O.C. (TYF)
HELENE /4" NTERMITTENT PLASTIC SHIS 25" RISD NSULATION (R12) TO —
FOLYETHELENE (AB. ¢ VB) e et agilio, EXTEND 1.2 M. AROND EXTERICR

SYPEAM BOARD Ve X 3" P.T. PLYNOOD SHvE
SALIGN FTH NALING FLANGE
FATTERN. MN 1" SFACE

FERMETER UNDER SLAB

DO MANUFACTURER &
DOBLE TOF PLATE ED

Development Permit

COPALTED
THERMOPLASTIC SEALANT CRAMILAR FLL

ROD AND POLYURATHANE =)
BETFrEEN SAM. AND FINDOA

CAULK

SILL FLASHNG WTH END DAMS # NOOD TRIM
END CAP2 SET N CAULMNG 4 ~DAMPPROOFING UP TO GRADE .
FASTENED TO FNDOM FLANGE -8 REINF. CONCRETE ROOF F|aﬂ 5€Ct |0n
SEAL V.5 AT ROUSH OFENNG “SHEATHNG PAPER A
VENTED ALUMNIM SOFFIT PANELS JHTH ACDUSTICAL SEALANT -AOCD STUDS A FT PLATE .
TED ALY sLs i i RIZ RIGID NSULATION PRI Roch & Deta' |5
-6MIL VB FILTER FABRIC

AR SFACE NOT TO VENT INTO CONCEALED
ATTIC SFACE AS FER B.C. BLDG CODE 42122.(3)

172" Y. FALL BOARD

X2 NOOD SUBTRIM -
4" DRAN FIFE

SELECTED STNG ON
19 mm (3/4°) AR SPACE LAP B.AM. OVER

i~
[*— FOLY vAFOUR BARRER

P.T. NOOD STRAPPNG TrVEK (AR

BULDNG PAFER (MB.) SHEET BSUE DATE

e RENF. CONCRETE FOOTNG
8" X B

SHEATHNG R .
OO0 FRAMING TYVEK BULDING FRAS

BATT NSULATION Mag 201 6
FOLYETHELENE (AB. { VB.) '

GYPEM BOARD 3{ )

: . FROECT KMBER Mo

Nater Shedding Roof/Wall @ Window Sill O Fdn Wall - Slab e Grade 'v'rii:m
5/ " 1|_ou 1|| = OI*BH 5/4.. - 1|_ou CHECKED BY oE

AS

C:\Users\Caleb\Desktop\Work\10 Phillion\10 Phillion - July 10.rvt

SCALE +5 Indiceted




C:\Users\Caleb\Desktop\Work\10 Phillion\10 Phillion - July 10.rvt

General Notes

Dimensions provided shall take preference over scale. Cortractor to verify all dimensions of
Bullding Designer and Consultants dravings prior Lo uork commencement.

Any discrepancies are Lo be reported immedisiely. Any notes elsewnere on the plans that
exceed the requiremerts stated in the general notes take precedence

Cumers to review drawings prior to construction snd be satisFied ss Lo all sspects of design,
or notHy villamar Construction to discuss requiremert prior to corstruction.

Frior Lo ary slterations or modificsticns of plars or delalls cn site, Contractor(s),
tradesperscnls), or homeouner(s) must contact the Bullding Designer to cerfirm Bullding cede
requiremente and to maintain accuracy and compieteness of the plans

Alverarences to the British Columola Bullding Code" (B E.B.C ) are for lts mest current edition
or published revision therets, es approved by minsterial order by the Province of British
Columbla. Any reference to s éated edition or revision Is to be sssumed for the equivale
reguirement in the mest current edition. All werk skall comply with the current edition of
‘British Columbla Bullding Code’, the rules and customs of best trade practice to be executed
by silind tradespersons. wall aquippes and wiaqsial) siparvised. Al referenies Lo the B
8 to Division B of the British Columels Building code unless other

Surveyor and/er Certractor to confirm all sspects of sitirg and placement of structure on lot
Desigrer rot resporsiole for placement. in the event that the propesed new or exist

structure does ot conform to the requirements of the 8¢, Bullding Code an ergineer(s) may be
necessary and such services sre for Lhe ouners sccount

All materiss to be of best quality, complyirg with the applicatle sections of the current CHA.
CGEB ad BCBC standsrds. All materials shall be used strictly acecrding to manufacturers
printed directions

Demolition

Contractor i lisle to maintain the strength and stasiiity of existing structure where renovations
and/or additions are proposed. Including but rot limited to providing and installing all shoring

and props Lo uphold existing construction. Al demalition work must comply with the
requirements presented in part & of the B.CB.C. and with HORKSAFEBC

Structural Design

Structural is besed on criteria stated in Part @ of the 2012 B.C. Bullding Code.
Design live loads as Foliows, or 25 directed by Structural Engineer:

41Bpsf. - 200 kPa
41Bpsf
621psF.
627psF. - 300kFa

n main Floor load

ign bedroom floor losd
Des gn decks and balconles
Design roof losd

For heaier snow Icading, dravings must be revised
Il Interlor and exterior wall bracing to resist lateral loads to comply with BCB.C 42313 ad
to be designed by structural engineer unless roted elsewhere. Structural Engineering ardtruss
manufactures drawings to take precedence over structural design stated within,

Concrete

Al concrete veed for Fostings and fourdstions is Lo be nat less than 18 H=2 € 28 days unless
otherwise roted.

Al conerete veed For Floors is Lo be not less than 20 MPa @ 28 days urless otherwise roted
All conerete vsed For carport. garage Hoors and exterior steps Lo be a min. 32 MP2 @ 28 days
Exterior stairs, garage and carport 5le0s air entrainment of 5-8% reauired.

All foundetions srd footings Lo be cerried doun to solid urdisturbed bearing.

Rough Carpentry

Al construction and materials to comply with the "aggroved” current Issue and amerdments
of CAC. and BLB.C. Pre-4arufactured homes and walls to comply with BEB.C. and

CBA requirements

Al structural framing members are sized for standard grade No. 2 better Spruce-Fine-Fir

(in aceordance with NL G A standard gragirg rules for Caradian Lumber) except uhere
specifically noted ctherw'se

Framing contractor s to provide backing For all plureing sccessories, shelving, curtain rods,
casinets, etc.

Contractor shall be responsiole For the proper setting out of all work and ensure no eccentrical
loads cocur

FIRE SAFETY

4l concesled spaces to be firedocked in comgliance with B.CS.C. 41016, Fire biock materia's to
comply with BCB.C. 410.16.3,

Al rated partition walls Lo have sclid blocking irstalled over within Ficor jolst cavity
Contractor to ersure all rated partition walls to run uninterrupted to urderside of roof shesthing
Rated wall assemblies must run continuous behind tub surrcunds and stairs and must contaln solld
Fire blocking centinuous at interface with rated horizontal Floor assemtlies.

No comoustible plumbing is to be installed In rated wall sssemblies.

£l penetrations In rated wall assemblies to be fire protected and caulked

Al doors, dampers & otner closures in fire separations must comply With BCBC. 41013

Al duct chases must not pentrate rated wall assemblies and are to be directed to exterior
within selfcontained sulte.

Doors, Windows, 4 Skylights

Al windows. doors, ad skylights Lo meet the requirements laid Forth in BLB.C 47, and 438
All manufsclured windows. doors and skylights to comply B.CB.C 44.7.101)8) ané with
AMAADIAACEA 101/1.5 2/A440, NAFS (North American Ferestration Standard/Specification
for vindows, Doors. 24 Skylights), & A44051-0 “Caradian Supplement Lo NAFS”

The following window requirements are derived from B.CB.C. Teble C-4 e per BCBC 4143
and are Lo be used Lo satisity the requirements of NAFS™

victorls, Cless R, DF 450, G20, Mater Resistance 220, A2

HMinimum Therma' Resistarce ratings of windows &s per BCB.C 436

rindows and Doors U032 - 1.80 US
Front Entrance Door -UO46 - 2860 Usl
i U5l - 250Us!

g -UO5l - 2a0Us!
ﬂkul\ghl. shaft walls -R1574- 278 RS
Overhead Sarsge Doors -RB25 - 110 RS

Site built doors and windows to comply with BCB.C 5102 &1d 436.2.1(3)

Flashing to be asove all doors and wirdows not directly protected by eaves.

Limited rater doors are to be used for exterior garage utility doors and the door(s) separating
the residence and the garage, and wherever alloved by BCB.C. 41.4.2.2)

Al interlor doars to clear Finish Flooring by 12mm (1/2°) to allow for uncbstructed air
distripution

EGRESS 1iNDOrS (Bedroom): Finlshed sill height maximum 44° above Floor,

Net opening to be 5.7 square feet minimum, 20° wide minimum, and 24° height minimum

Stairs & Handrails

Stairs to be minimum of 26° wide
7 3/4" max. rise, 11" min, tread, with 1" rosings
Handralls to be installed between BESmm and 965mm (34°-387) above Lread nosing. or 36" sbove
Floor. Exterior handralls to be 1065mm (42°} ssove Fioor.
Handralls required on areas greater than 24" sbove grourd or foor

Al handralls to be continuous For full lergth of sta

e
Hand grips portion of &l handralls shall be no less than 11/4" and no more than 2° in cross sectional

dimension, or shage shall provide egulvilent surface.
Ealusters shall be epaced so that 2 4° ehere may not pass between.

Crawlspaces

Craul spaces to comply with 418
reated craul space ventilation to comply with BCB.C 43237

Contractor to ensure hested craul space Is vented into primary living space above by tuo (2) ey

grilles of the sizefs) noted in Mechanical suosection. F heated crauwl space Is divided Into tuo (2) EET B4 DATE

or more compartments, esch hested compartment shall be vented by grilles of the sizefs) noted

below. Heated craul space to have continuous Bamm (2 1/2°) Extruded Polystyrene insulation Ma ao 201 6

srourd entire perimeter. f

Craul space sccess to be & S00mM x TCOMM (20 x 267) hatch type access placed In elthar the

I3ndry room, mud reom, walk in closet, or In & location specified on the plans PROJECT WAMBER me
DRANBY AN

o2
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Insulation and Vapour Barrier

Insulztion to be continuous around all openings. Effective RS values are calculsted using

the Farsllel Path Method, with all parts of the assemsly taken into sccount. Any deviation
from listed assemplies must be reporied to the Bullding Designer for RS, value recalculstion
Refer to section notes for assemolies and to the Thermal Resistance of rill, Ceiling, and
Ficor Assenolies cacuations listed later on page

insulation values rot to be decreased below required levels at any point around major
panetrations wall-Floor connections, windousdoor headers, benind electrical bresker bexes,
y aro.md plumbing er ducting in walls. Refer to BCBE. 936, for exceptions

ion Values are based of trose In B.C.BC. 936 for Zone 4 (<3000 Heating Degree

Dms in Celslus Degree-Days)

Trusses or Rafter with Celling Jolsts Roofs (attic spaces) -R 3424 - 6.4 RS/
Flocrs over unheated/exterior spaces 467 RS
Floers over Gar, 451 RS
Cathedral vaults or Fiat rocfs 467 RS
Exterior val's ssove grade 2718 RS
Betwsen Garage and Frimary Resldencs 262 Rsl
Foundation ralls below grade or « 6OOMM above grade 199 RS!
Heated Concrete Slans (paneath antire slac) 222 RSl
Conerete Floor Slass < 600mM below grade 146 RSI
NA

Conerete Ficor Siacs » 600MM below grade

Al "rigid Insulation” to be extruded polysturene Insulation, I contractor/pullder Laes exparded
polystyrene Insulation they must use equivalent RSi values s shown In the insulation Laole on this
page and I Lo ensure correct RS values are used, 095 RSI (R 556) 6f Lo be instaled between
concrete fourdation wall and concrete slab comnections to provige a thermal break where agplicable
rindow Headers Lo be Insulated with extruded polystyrene Insulation All trimmer joists to be have
Bamm (2 1/2°) extruded polystyrene insulation; or R20 fiore g'ass patt insulstion

Vapour Berriers to comply with BCB.C 9254,

Tape oll ceams of extruded polystyrene Insulation, il with spray asplied insulation at perimeters to
prevert air spaces where required. Extruded Polysturene to comply with the reguirements of BCBC
425.4.2.(8) to Fulfill the requirements of a vapsur barrler.

& MIL polyethylens vapor barrier Lo be supplied uninterrupted arcund all openings

Polyetinylens vapour barrler to be structurally supperted, by baing attached to studs, light Fixtures
ard plugs. Contractor to supply blocking as required

Mechanical & ventilation

Piumping irstaliation shall comply with 8CB.C, Part 7, BCBC, 931, 4364, ard the

“Canadian Electrical Code’,

Piumoing contractor is to allow for (min.) 2 exterior hose pibs at convenient locations.

Contractor to provide 1 hot water heater, of type iisted below, inside the main residence or in
location ghoun on p lars. Hot uater heater to be secured Lo structure with meta' straps

designed to resist lateral loads.

Hot pater Heater: (Storage Type-Electric) See B.CBC, Tadle 436 4Hot rigter Hester: (Storage Tupe-
Electric) Sce BLCBL. Tadle 4354

Size: 2720 160 Imp. gal.). Iiput 240VAC, 5 12k, Ferformance Standard(s) CAN/CSALIS]
Ferformarce Requirement(s ) Standoy loss (max ) 50 (Top nlet), &5 [Bottom Inlet)

Hesting and/or air condltioning systems are to comgly with BCBC. 9323 and 4263,

&Il duct sizes, Fans a7d ventliation requiremerts to be veritied prior to installation and to in
1o manFacturers specs. Hest Recosery Vertllator (H2v] to be Installed to prosde ventilat
B3sevcard heaters to be installed to provide heating. A licensed mechanical tradesperson to
werify, size, install, and provide mechanical checklist to local authority having Jurisdiction

£l Fars and ducts are to meet the minimum requirements of the B.CBC. and manufacture

Fan a2d duct sizes provided are minimums a5 per the BCBC 422, For the spaces, Mechanical
tradesperson to verify sctusl sizes. speeds and location of Fans and ducts on slte

Kltehen fan: Bee BCS.C. Taole 9822 6., Taole 9323 8.(3),

47 Litres per second Intermittent e 50pa external static pressure

Duct size (Diameter): 125mm rigid, 150mm flexible

Duct shall be roncorbusticle, corrosion resistant and cleansole, equipped with a grease

filter st air intake, 3nd rot exceed 12m and 2 elbous. Equivalent length of 28m)

Fan 1 (Bathrcem Fan) : See BCB.C. Tale 2825 6. Taole 4323.8.(2),

23 Litres per second Intermittent or r per secord continuous @ BOpa External statlc pressure
Duct size (Diameter). 100mm rigid, 125mm Flexiple.

irtermittent control to be wall mounted on/cif switeh.

Duct ret to exceed 16m and 2 elcows. (Equivalent length of 23m)

Fan 2 (HRY Sppy Fan) See BCBC Taole 43233

== Litres per secerd continuous e S0pa Externsl static pressure supply and exhadst air

A licensed mecnanlcal tradesperson(s) to size snd Install ducts for HRWV.

RV to provide & minlum of #= Iitre per second continuous exhaust vent In each bathroom

Fan to have 8 sound rating of 1.0 sores. install Fan 2 as requesed by homeouner or bullder, 2s fong 2s it
masts all sections of BC Bulding cods

Vet 1 (Passive Supply Srilles in Secondary Suite)

Passive Supply Grilles to be locsted 1800mm (6) off the grourd and have an uncostructed

are of 25 em (1" O°).

vert 2: 25em2 (4 n2) Craulspace Ar Transter Grille

vent 5: 36cm2 (5.6 In2) Crawlspace Alr Transfer Grile

vent 4: interior Distriution Alr Transfer Grille: T be located in the wall between the two

adjscent spaces ard to be not less than 10em x 10 em (100em2)

#itic to be verted minimm 1350 of area

Electrical Panel

Electrical Fecilities to comply with B.C.B.C. 934 and 458,

Al electrical facilties, panels. lighting and ary Fixed equipment snall comply with the

Caradian Electrical Code BCBC 424 and 436, & srall be installed by a certified electrician.
Aregistered professional Lo design and/or verify work 85 required by the local astharity having
Jurisdiction

Secondary Suites

Secondary sultes to comply with BCB.L 437
Secondary suite to be heated by independent electric baseboard heating system

Secondary sulte tc have & separste Principal Exhaust Fan and Fassive SUpply Ventilstion. One
Interconnected photoelectric smoke alarm to be installed in both the secondary suite srd the primary
residence in compliance with BLB C. 631,219 (1) and (2) Fire separaticn between primsry dueling

and secondany sutte to have a 30 minste FRR. un-==e roted eiseunere. Door(s) between primary
duwelling and secondary sulte are to be 26 Min. R. Solid Core 1ood Door and Lo be gas tight with
a3 self closing device Boorta) Lo have bolt lock | hsramare installed with bolt turn on the property ourer
side.

Secordary sulte Primary Exhaust Fan on/off switch to be mounted In the primery residence. Gr/cH
suitches to be laoeled FRIMARY EXHAIST FAN FOR SECONDARY SUTTE", Al duct chases must not
pav\e"f.la rated wall sssemblies and are to be directed to exterior within self-contained suite. Any

cts that penetrate the rated wall assemoly a5 to be Fitted with fire dampers and a duct-type smoke
d ector to present the circulation of smoke in compliance with BCB €. 431.2.1701),

Fater line to nave separste snut off valves For main and sulte. No combustble plumbing Lo penetrate
the urcerside of a rated celling zssemsiies

Design and plans are covered by copyright law and a-e the sole property of Villamar Construction
a7 may rot be reproduced or used in any form without written permission from same. villamar
Corstruction permits the purchaser to construct only one (1) bullding per purchase of plans.

EFFECTIVE R-VALUE FOR EXTERNAL WALLS ABOVE GRADE:

Exterior Air Film 0.03
Sheet Metal Siding 0
1/2" Rain Screen Air Cavity 0.15
Building Paper 0
716" OSB Sheathing 0.11
R-20 Batt Insulation

2x6 Studs @ 16" 0.C. 2.36

RSIp=100/(23/1.19)+(77/3.34)) = 2.36
6 MIL Poly VB 0
1/2" Gypsum Board 0.08
Interior Air Film 0.11
RSI=2.84

Cement Fibre Siding: 0.02 |
Wood Lap Siding:  0.14 |
Stone Cladding 1" 0.06

Values from Table A-9.36.2.4(1)D

EFFECTIVE R-VALUE FOR FOUNDATION WALLS:

Damp proofing o]

8" poured-in place Concrete Q

(2.5") R12 Rigid Insulation 211
RSI=2.11

Values from Table A-9.36.2.4(1)D

EFFECTIVE R-VALUE FOR UNHEATED FLOOR ABOVE FROST LINE

Interior Air Film 0.1

4" poured-in place concrete 0

2.5" R12 Rigid Insulation 21

Exterior Air Film 0.03
RSI=2.25

Values from Table A-9.36.2.4(1)D

NAFS CALCULATIONS
Bullding and Site data

EEOGRAPHIC LOCATICON VICTORIA, BC
BULDING HEISHT 10 M. & under
TERRAN Rough
CLASS R {Rﬁswdert ial)

lons
Minimum Performance Grade: 20
™inimum Positive Design Pressure: 6o PA
Minimum Negative Design Pressure: aE0 PA

Minimum rater Fenetration Resistance Test Pressure: 220 PA

RECEIVED
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4] All ervors and omissions must be reported immediately to the Designer.
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CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: July 18, 2017

STAFF REPORT

DATE: July 14, 2017
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Karen Hay, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT:  REZONING APPLICATION

“Super Genius Daycare”
780 Dominion Road [PID 006-289-100, Amended Lot | (DD 156820l), Section

10, Esquimalt District, Plan 2923]

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esguimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for rezoning to
facilitate the conversion of the property to a Group Children’s Day Care Centre, consistent with
the plans prepared by Aspire Custom Designs, stamped “Received June 27, 2017" be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or
deny the application; including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application
The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from Multiple Family Residential [RM-3] to
Comprehensive Development District to permit a Group Children’s Day Care Centre, which

could accommodate up to 16 children.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to a change in zoning;
such as the appropriateness of the proposed uses, the fit with the neighbourhood,
parking, pedestrian and vehicle traffic levels, and consistency with the overall direction
contained within the Official Community Plan.

Context
Applicants: Luz Mary Calderon, Lindsay Justin Baker

Owners: Luis Sanchez, Sonia Nieto, Luz Mary Calderon, Ivan Ramirez
Designer: Lindsay Justin Baker [Aspire Custom Design]

Property Size: Metric: 658 m? Imperial; 7087 ft?



Subject: Rezoning Application - 780 Dominion Road : Page 2

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential and Muiti-age child care [up to 8 children]

Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Multipte Family Residential

South: Single Family Residential

West: Light Industrial

East: Single Family Residential and Daycare for 16 children [City of Victoria]

Existing Zoning: Multiple Family Residential [RM-3]
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]
Existing OCP Designation: Multi-unit, Low-Rise Residential [No change proposed]

Official Community Plan [OCP]

Within the Esquimalt Official Community Plan ‘Child Care Facilities’ ['Daycares’] can be defined
as an ‘institutional land use’, and as such are considered appropriate within any OCP land use
designation, and the land where they are located need not be specifically designated for
institutional. Therefore, the property will remain designated for multi-unit, low-rise residential
development and the new comprehensive development disfrict zone would accommodate
either, or possibly both, uses on the site in the future.

The OCP encourages Council to review any new Institutional land use proposals in detail and
assess each proposal on its own merits. Within the OCP, child care facilities are categorized as
‘public service-oriented institutional facilities that contribute to the amenities and social fabric of
the community’. A map showing the location of the child care facilities currently operating in
Esquimalt is provided for information [attached] [source: Island Health, July 2017].

Zoning
The proposed Comprehensive Development District would include the existing uses permitted in

the RM-3 zone and the new ‘Group Children’s Day Care Centre’ use.

Permitted Uses: Group Children’s Day Care Centre is a use that is currently permitted in the
Public/institutional, the Neighbourhood Commercial, Core Commercial, and Town Centre zones
within Zoning Bylaw 1992 No. 2050. This use allows for facilities that provide for the care of
more than 8 children at a time when licensed under the Community Care and Assisted Living
Act, which is administered by Island Health. Daycares providing care for less than 8 children are
exempt from municipal regulations that might limit the numbers of children.

Under provincial Child Care Licensing Regulations the numbers of children in a facility is
regulated by the amount of space available per child, the ages of the children in care and the
number of staff being provided. This proposal is for the care of children from 30 months to
school age, with two staff members. The area dedicated to the proposed Group Children’s Day
Care Centre would be up to 80 square metres [3.7m? per child x 16 children].

Traffic [automobile and pedestrian]: With the significant number of multiple family residential
buildings and the light industrial land uses in this area the increase in children attending this
home is not expected to have a noticeable impact on traffic levels. With the two daycare centres
located immediately across the road from each other there are concerns with the impact on the
neighbourhood at pick up and drop off times and with the movement of children and caregivers
across Dominion Road; as the two daycares are located mid-block.



Subject: Rezoning Application - 780 Dominion Road Page 3

Fit with the Neighbourhood: The house is currently being used as a daycare for up to 8
children. The area has various land uses in the vicinity; including single family, multiple family
residential and light industrial on the Esquimalt side of Dominion Road. Across Dominion Road
in the City of Victoria there is a mix of single and two family residential buildings, a daycare for
up to 16 children and a convenience store.

Parking
The applicants are proposing to provide one parking space for employees located next to the

building, and two others for daycare drop off and pick up located in the front yard. The daycare
across the road provides one employee parking space. There is street parking available in the

area.

Comments from Other Departments
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments

were received by the submission deadline:

Community Safety Services: Staff have completed a preliminary evaluation of the proposed
use and recommend the applicant provide assurance from a B.C. architect that the structure

complies with BC Building Code 2012, for the proposed use.

Engineering Services: Engineering staff have completed a preliminary evaluation of the
proposed development and have stated that the proposed rezoning of this property will not have
and impact on the Engineering aspects of this property. However, Engineering records do not
show a drain service connection for the subject property. A new drain service connection could
be provided at a fixed fee cost of $5000.00 (Bylaw No. 2801). It is the responsibility of the
property owner to hire a professional to determine if the subject property can be gravity
serviced, or if pumping is required.

Fire Services: Should the application be approved; if the building has and occupant load of
more than 40 persons, a fire alarm system is required. If any storage is in the basement, fire
separation is required between basement and upper floors.

Public Notification
As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed

to tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328 ft) of the subject property. A signs
indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning have been placed on
the Dominion Road frontage of the property and would be updated to reflect the date, time and
location of the Public Hearing. Additionally, notice of the Public Hearing would be placed in two

editions of the Victoria News.

Applicant’s submission
The applicant’s have indicated that they held their neighbourhood meeting at the subject
property on June 2, 2017. They have also indicated they have 21 children on a waiting list for

intake in 2017 and 2018.

The only change to the building proposed at this time is the reconfiguration of the front steps.
There may be some interior safety upgrades to the building required prior to licensing for the
larger daycare facility operation. See comments from Community Safety Services and Fire

Services, above.



Subject: Rezoning Application - 780 Dominion Road Page 4

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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43.

MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL [RM-3]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate high density Townhouse or low
density Apartment development.

(1)

@)

3)

(4)

(5)

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others shall be permitted:

(a)
(b)
(c)

Townhouse Residential
Apartment Residential
Home Occupation

Floor Area Ratio

The Floor Area Ratio shall not exceed 0.60.

Building Height
(@) No Principal Building shall exceed a Height of 9 metres.

(b)

No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 4 metres.

Lot Coverage

(@)

(b)

All

Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures
cormbined shall not cover more than 25% of the Area of a Parcel.

All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed
10% of the Area of a Parcel.

Siting Requirements

(@

(0

Principal Building

()

(ii)

(i)

Front Setback: No Building shall be located within 7.5 metres
of the Front Lot Line.

Side Setback: No Building shall be located within 4.5 metres
of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an Exterior Side

Lot Line.

Rear Setback: No Building shall be located within 7.5 metres
of a Rear Lot Line.

Accessory Building

(i)

Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front
of the front face of the Principal Building.

PART 5 - 32



(6)

(7)

G

(i) Side Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metfres of an

Exterior Side Lot Line.

(i) Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of 2 Rear Lot Line.

(iv) Building Separation: No Accessory Building shall be located
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

Usable Open Space

Usable Open Space shall be provided in an amount of not less than 7.5%
of the Area of the Parcel.

Fencing

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in
front of the front face of the Principal Building and 2 metres behind the

front face of the Principal Building.

Off Street Parking

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended).

PART 5-33
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Re: Parking Plan for Super Genius Daycare

We are a family owned, licensed, Spanish immersion group daycare located at 780 Dominion
Road. We are writing to you to address questions around parent and employee parking at Super
Genius Daycare. The daycare capacity is currently at eight spaces with preschoolers aged 30
months to five years. We employ one full-time staff in accordance with staff-to-child ratio
required by BC's Ministry of Health Child Care Licensing Regulations. We are applying for a
rezoning that would allow us to have up to 16 children of the same age group in the daycare.

We are redoing our private driveway to allow for a turnaround area for drop off vehicles to
reduce vehicles from backing onto Dominion Road. We are also increasing the number of onsite
parking stalls to a total of three (please see drawing for measurements). One parking space will
be designated for an additional full time employee and two spots will be marked for visitor
parking for parents when they drop off or pick up their children. When parking in tandem, there
are two reasonably sized parking stalls for drop off and these spots will have a sign with
maximum amount of time allowed to park. Our parking area has privacy hedging to reduce
headlight pollution to adjacent properties.

Staff Parking
We currently employ one person full time. This employee is also the co-owner of the daycare

and is dropped off and picked up daily so she does not use the existing parking space. She is
currently managing the daycare and is expected to stay as employee in the long term.

We will hire another full time employee and increase the total number of staff to two. We provide
free bus passes to all of our employees and encourage them to use public transportation or
cycle to work. We have secure bike storage onsite that all employees have access to. The
employee can park in the designated employee parking spot if s/he chooses to drive to work.

Parent Drop Off and Pick Up

With an increase of the number of children, we expect a twofold increase in traffic during
parents’ drop off and pick up times. Drop off and pick up times are Monday to Friday 7-8:30am
and 4-5:30pm. Our observation is that parents drop off and pick up children at different times
and consequently there is no overwhelming demand for parking. Parents usually take 5-10
minutes when they park and not all parents come at the same time. The designated drop off
area will have a sign to limit the amount of time allowed to park.



Transportation to the daycare varies among parents and currently half of the parents drive to the
daycare. The rest either walk or cycle because they live in the neighbourhood. Parents who
drive use our driveway or the parking space in front of the house.

Occasionally some parents use public transportation to get to the daycare. Those who use
public transit have a number of bus routes that are available to them. These include: bus #14,
located 370 meters from the daycare; bus #24 located 600 meters from the daycare; bus #15,
located 750 meters from the daycare; and bus #26 located 800 meters from the daycare.

Street Parking
Beyond our property we have one parking stall immediately in front of the house that is usually

vacant and can be used by parents to drop off and pick up their children. Residents rarely use
street parking because most of our neighbouring houses have private driveways and the
adjacent apartment buildings have adequate parking onsite for their renters.

We currently have a waiting list of 15 children and when we have an open spot, we give priority
to people who live in the neighbourhood. We are happy to have the support of our neighbours
and we are looking forward to increasing the number of spaces in our daycare to provide more
families with licenced and quality childcare in Esquimailt.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
LHZ Mary Calderon

Co-owner
Super Genius Daycare
(250) 384-2806
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Victoria, May 16, 2017 OPMENT g EQ“\\\

Neighborhood Meeting Notice Letter

Dear Neighbor,

We have been operating a licensed childcare with eight children since October 2015. Currently, we
are applying for a rezoning in order to have eight children more.

We are pleased to invite you to join a neighborhood meeting and have the opportunity to explain
you in more detail about our future project.

Project Name: Super Genius Daycare
Meeting Date: Friday June 2, 2017
Meeting Time: 7 p.m.

Meeting Location: 780 Dominion Rd, Victoria BC. V9A 4E6

Thank you for your consideration, and we are looking to meet you.

Sincerely,

Super Genius Daycare



SUPER GENIUS DAYCARE

780 Dominion Rd. BC. Victoria V9B 6M4

Chidlcare Rezoning support
Sign - In Sheet
Date: June 2, 2017

Please sign this list if you support the following requirements for this application:

1. The neighbors support Super Genius Day Care for their application for 8 new children in this
facility. The total children after the rezoning application for the facility are 16 children.

2. Also, the neighbors support that the parents parking per 5 minutes for drop off and pick up
children during the child care facility operation hours on the allow parking areas close to the

childcare.
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COisn Befh B\eecign | 149D DoMinion R [“Z N v -
CANCE HNTaoMery [19.@ SortiNion Rol. | &4 2T/
ralnasAS] 176 Qominien Road |72ty L P rovand
Wacry Takhor 133 plhon Ao ﬂ__d% - )
LHR ST ESTIEEY | 7132 B o Z_L
ASy IR DM Dy Aol P i
K\“\*’:;"Mf’ Cv-?flwffﬂf U Domivim Kﬂl
ZREANK ANCIS 1L DOMINION RD Comils
(qu\'\"@"\\ {j\] IW+ (H‘(ﬂ %DL fqif‘é ?’%W,
MUMPEL S Cort [ FomuNION R (/>N
D\arsie %T)I\ MI\A\MM ed - o
Jvamf Mievwenhaars| Yoo Devonghive @/ | (. W
B0D Q(DUUAS'/{M 2d W‘

fefw\-{y Micdol/




Childcare Facilities in Esquimalt
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Project Data Table

‘ Lot Size 669.3m? .
‘ i ASPIRE CLISTOM DESIGNS

i i Copyright resenved.
RM-3 Multiple Fam "y Res | This plan and design is and remains al al times
| tha exclusiva property of Aspire Custom Designs
Ltd. and cannot be used in whole of in part

| |
| Lot Coverage | without the administrators written consent. These
4 not ta be scaled off. The client must
| Total lot Coverage 1 06.6"12 (1 6%) | Oc’::mgﬂaaidh?malﬁlaal sizes before ordering
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